various possible interest rate scenarios on projected net interest income. The model measures the impact on net
interest income relative to a base case scenario over a two-year cumulative horizon resulting from an immediate
change in interest rates using multiple rate scenarios. The base case scenario assumes that the balance sheet and
interest rates are held at current levels. The model shows our projected net interest income sensitivity based on
interest rate changes only and does not consider other forecast assumptions. Due to the dynamics of future interest

61

rate expectations, we also measure and monitor interest rate risk using the forward curve, which may be a more
probable scenario of our interest rate exposure. Presentation of the forward curve model is also included as of
December 31, 2023.

The following table illustrates our projected net interest income sensitivity over a two-year cumulative horizon
based on the asset/liability model as of December 31, 2023 and 2022:

Immediate Rate Decrease
12/31/2023
Forward

Curve

Immediate Rate Increase

(dollars in thousands)
-300

Basis Points
-200

Basis Points
-100

Basis Points Base
+100

Basis Points
+200

Basis Points
+300

Basis Points

December 31, 2023
Projected interest income:
Money market, other
  interest earning
  investments, and
  investment securities $ 697,457 $ 737,468 $ 790,456 $ 787,252 $ 846,761 $ 908,089 $ 968,265 $ 1,028,281

Loans  3,060,287  3,427,292  3,793,581  3,776,274  4,151,614  4,507,231  4,863,048  5,218,843
Total interest
   income  3,757,744  4,164,760  4,584,037  4,563,526  4,998,375  5,415,320  5,831,313  6,247,124

Projected interest expense:
Deposits  585,860  873,808  1,161,723  1,070,772  1,413,934  1,711,857  1,973,015  2,252,553
Borrowings  339,574  400,223  482,315  474,785  568,256  648,438  728,744  809,100

Total interest
   expense  925,434  1,274,031  1,644,038  1,545,557  1,982,190  2,360,295  2,701,759  3,061,653
Net interest
   income $ 2,832,310 $ 2,890,729 $ 2,939,999 $ 3,017,969 $ 3,016,185 $ 3,055,025 $ 3,129,554 $ 3,185,471

Change from base $ (183,875) $ (125,456) $ (76,186) $ 1,784 $ 38,840 $ 113,369 $ 169,286
% change from base  (6.10) %  (4.16) %  (2.53) %  0.06 %  1.29 %  3.76 %  5.61 %

Immediate
Rate Decrease Immediate Rate Increase

-200
Basis Points

-100
Basis Points Base

+100
Basis Points

+200
Basis Points

+300
Basis Points

December 31, 2022

Projected interest income:
Money market, other
  interest earning
  investments, and
  investment securities $ 620,880 $ 658,876 $ 698,965 $ 738,776 $ 778,162 $ 817,474

Loans  2,664,328  2,996,970  3,340,228  3,676,293  4,007,987  4,339,475
Total interest
   income  3,285,208  3,655,846  4,039,193  4,415,069  4,786,149  5,156,949

Projected interest expense:
Deposits  396,535  554,823  718,942  890,027  1,061,113  1,232,199
Borrowings  322,555  399,862  473,953  551,211  628,518  705,816

Total interest
   expense  719,090  954,685  1,192,895  1,441,238  1,689,631  1,938,015
Net interest
   income $ 2,566,118 $ 2,701,161 $ 2,846,298 $ 2,973,831 $ 3,096,518 $ 3,218,934

Change from base $ (280,180) $ (145,137) $ 127,533 $ 250,220 $ 372,636
% change from base  (9.84) %  (5.10) %  4.48 %  8.79 %  13.09 %

Our projected net interest income increased year over year due to loan growth and rising interest rates.

A key element in the measurement and modeling of interest rate risk is the re-pricing assumptions of our transaction
deposit accounts, which have no contractual maturity dates. Because the models are driven by expected behavior in
various interest rate scenarios and many factors besides market interest rates affect our net interest income, we
recognize that model outputs are not guarantees of actual results. For this reason, we model many different
combinations of interest rates and balance sheet assumptions to understand our overall sensitivity to market interest